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Chan, Barney, Env. Health

To: Dana Thurman (drth@chevrontexaco.com)
Cc: Sara Giorgi (sgiorgi@cambria-env.com)
Subject: Extension for report, 2340 Otis Drive, Alameda

Your request for an extension to submit your additional subsurface investigation for the referenced site is
approved (Aug 15, 2005)

The sooner the report is submitted the sooner we can expedite closure.

Sincersly,

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
510-567-6765

6/1/2005



Chevron Environmental . Dana Thurman ,

Management Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, K2236

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Tel 925-842-9559

Fax 925-842-8370

May 26, 2005 Chevronfexaco

(date)
Alameda County Health Care Services (*i ‘
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 o~ g .
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 R
< {z\# . & &, tiY-Q
‘/6 \‘&;' 5 (,‘;}\1 .
« ;‘: | < (/’5?5\ \: i

Re:  Chevron Service Station # 9-6607 " o2

Address: 2340 Otis Dr,, Alameda, QA, ROS;D K

_\\————/

I have reviewed the attached repost titled Extension Request

and dated  May 26, 2005

L agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

(S

Dana Thurman
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report



CAMBRIA

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:

Request for Extension
Chevron Service Station 9-6607
2340 Otis Drive

Alameda, California

RO#335

Dear Mr, Chan;

May 26, 2005

QOn behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron), Cambria Environmental Technology,

Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this request for a subnuttal extension for the site referenced above. The ACHCSA

responded to our Regulatory Response and [nvestigation Workplan, dated April 18, 2004 with a letter dated

April 25, 2005, This letter approves Cambria’s propesed scope of work with amendments and requested

investigation results in report form by June 27, 2005 {Attachment A). We request an extension for the submittal

of our investigation results. Due to a delay in receipt of the aforementioned approval letter, coupled with

scheduling difficulties, we will be unable to complete our investigation and submit a report by the date you

requested. Drilling is currently scheduled to be completed on June 16, 2005, We anticipate submitiing a

subsurface investigation repott by August 15, 2005,

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, inc.

AT Citrus Avenue

Suite 9

Rocklin, CA 95677

Tel (916) 630-1855

Fax {916} 630-1856

Please contact Sara Giorgi (ext. 103) at (91¢) 630-1855 with any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Reijo Ratilainen
Staff Geologist

oA,

Sara Giorgi
Senior Staff Geologist

-
1

Attachment: A - Regulatory Correspondence
cc: Mr. Dana Thurman, Chevron Environmental Management Company, P.O. Box 6012,
K2236, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
Mr. Charles Almestad, Kleinfelder, 1970 Broadway, Suite 710, Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Michael P. Corbitt, Harsch Investment Properties, 523 South Shore Center West,
Alameda, CA 94501



ATTACHMENT A

Regulatory Correspondence



April 25, 2005

Mr. Dana Thurman
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd., K-2236
San Ramon, CA 94583

Dear Mr. Thurman:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000335, Chevron #9-6607, 2340 Otis Drive,
Alameda, CA 24502

Alameda County Environmental Health has received and reviewed the April 18, 2005 Regulatory
Response and Investigation Workplan from Cambria responding to our agency's March 21, 2005
on the referenced. Four borings are proposed to evaluate sail and groundwater concerns noted
in our letter. Your work plan is approved, however, please address the following technical

comments when performing the proposed work and submit the techinical report requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Borings GP-1 and GP-2 should be located as closely as possible to the former locations of
borings 5,6 & 7 (March 7, 1991), unless these areas have been since over-excavated. Soil
samples should be taken from native soils as opposed 1o fill material. Therefore, it appears
that GP-2 could be moved northeast near forrer borings 68&7,

2. To best evaluate the diesel impact to groundwater from the former waste oil UST, we
recommend that grab groundwater samples be collected from borings outside the limits of the
final excavation pit. Therefore, GP-3 should be relocated beyond the southwest corner of the
former excavation pit. We also recommend that the water samples be filtered and undergo a
silica gel cleanup prior to analysis of TPHd.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST
Please submit your technical report by June 27, 2005.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any guestions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: files, D. Drogos
S. Giorgi, Cambria Environmental, 411 Citrus Ave., Suite 12, Rocklin, CA 95677
Mr. M. Corbitt, Harsch investment Properties, 523 South Shore Center West, Alameda 94501

4_25_05 23400tisDr
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ALAMEDA COUNTY _%
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
April 25, 2005 ENVIRCNMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. Dana Thurman Alameda, CA 04502-6577
ChevronTexaco (510) 567-6700
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K-2236 FAX (510) 337-9335

San Ramonh, CA 94583
Dear Mr. Thurman:

Subject: Fuet Leak Case RO0000335, Chevron #9-6607, 2340 Otis Drive,
Alameda, CA 94502

Alameda County Environmental Health has received and reviewed the April 18, 2005 Regufatory
Response and investigation Workplan from Cambria responding to our agency’s March 21, 2005
on the referenced. Four borings are proposed to evaluate soil and groundwater concerns noied
in our letter. Your work plan is approved, however, please address the following technical

comments when performing the proposed work and submit the technical report requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1.” Borings GP-1 and GP-2 should be located as closely as possible to the former locations of
borings 5,6 & 7 (March 7, 1991), unless these areas have been since over-excavated. Soil
samples shouid be taken from native soils as opposed to fill material. Therefore, it appears
that GP-2 ¢ould be moved northeast near former borings 6&7.

2. To best evaiuate the diesel impact to groundwater from the former waste oil UST, we
recommend that grab groundwater samples be collected from borings outside the limits of the
final excavation pit. Therefore, GP-3 should be relocated beyond the southwest corner of the
former excavation pit. We also recommend that the water samples be filtered and undergo a
silica gel cleanup prior to analysis of TPHd.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Piease submit your technical report by June 27, 2005.

You may contact me at (510) 567-67865 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

MMC&&\ -

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: files, D. Dragos
8. Giorgi, Cambria Environmental, 411 Citrus Ave., Suite 9, Rocklin, CA 83677
Mr. M. Corbitt, Harsch investment Properties, 523 South Shore Center West, Alameda 94501

4_25_05 23400tisDr



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES (1)
o=
AGENCY ) ¢?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
Mareh-24;-2005
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Mr. Dana Thurman 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
ChevronTexaco Alameda, CA 94502-6577
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K-2236 (610) 567-6700

San Ramon, CA 94583 FAX (510} 337-9335

Dear Mr. Thurman:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000335, Chevron #3-6607, 2340 Otis Drive,
Alameda, CA 94502

Alameda County Environmental Health has reviewed the case file and your ciosure
request for the referenced site and determined that additional information is necessary to
complete your investigation. We discussed these items on March 16, 2005 by phone.
Please address the following technical comments and submit the technical report
requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Residual benzene in piping samples analyzed in 1991 at a depth of 7' bgs
detected concentrations ranging from 1.3-2.4 ppm. Please evaiuate the risk this
contamination might pose relative to the possible exposure pathways and future
use of the property. Please propose your evaluation method as requested

below.
2. The groundwater sample from the waste oil tank removed on 9/9/04 reported up

to 8200 ppb TPHA. The extent of this contaminant in groundwater must be
determined. Please provide a work plan to perform this evaluation.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST
Please submit the technical report according to the following schedule:

e April 18, 2005- Work plan to evaluate residual benzene in soil and determine the
extent of the diesel release from the former waste oil tank.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Btneyg #t Ubo

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C:J(iles, D. Drogos
B, Foss, Cambria Environmental, 5900 Hollis St., Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
S. Giorgi, Cambria Environmental, 411 Citrus Ave., Suite 9, Rocklin, CA 95677

3_18_05 23400tisDr
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01/27/2005 12:06 FAX 510 420 9170

CAMBRIA

Fax

Hi Barney —

001

CAMBRIA
f&, 23 A’
To: Barngy Chan L
Company:  Alameda County Environmental Health i
Fax: 510-337-9335
_Phone: .
From: Melissa Terry B
Phone: 510-420-3345
Pages: 5 o
Date: o uy2rs .
_Re: Waste removal
Hard Copy to Follow? Yes O No o

Here's the infa from (WM about the soil and wastewater that was removed from the site on
Otis Avenue. l'll let you know when/if | get the SVOC data from the lab.

Thank you —
Melissa Terry

This fax transmittal is Intended solely for use by the person or entity identified above. Any copying or distribution of this
document by anyone other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, pleass
{elaphone us immediately and return the original transmittal to us at the address listed balow.

Cambrla Environmantal Technology, Ine., 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emaryvile, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700 Fax (510) 420-9170

IR it e R b et e e T B O R P S G B B i

P Terry\TerplatesiWord docs\Fax Gover Sheet Template.doc
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INTEGRATED WASTESTREAM MANAGEMENT, INC,
950 Ames Avenue, Milpitas, CA 95035
Phone: 408.942.8955 Fax: 408.942.1499

To: Melissa Terry Fax: 510-420-917¢
Phone:  510-420-3345

Company: Cambria Environmeantal Date: 01/26/05
From: Jay De Leon Pages: 4 (Including Cover Sheet)
Re: Chevron #9-6607 Alameda ce: File

1 Umgent 0 For Review L Please Comment [ Please Reply L3 Fiease Recyuly

Notea. " Hi Melissa ... per your request, attached are the following Summary Sheets
i “Attaohmem A" for the above site;
¢ Bulk Water (34459-BW)—Removed & Disposed 9/23-29/04
»  Bulk Soil (94460-BS)~ Removed & Disposed 9/23-24/04
»  Bulk Soil {94485-88)— Removed & Disposed 10/1/04

Lot me know if you require additional documents or have sy questions. Thanks.. Jday.
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01/27/2005 12:07 FAX 510 420 8170 CAMBRIA n {00
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B1/26/2805 15:16 4@9942.9 I . PAGE

Integrated Wastestream Management, Inc.
950 Ames Avenue, Milpitas, CA 95035

94453-BW
ATTACHMENT “A"
Chevron Station #9-6607
2340 Otls Drive, Alameda, CA
Water {including Rinsate) Disposal at McKittrick Waste Treatment Site, McKittrick, CA
Removal/Dispozal Date Yons Ticket No. Manifest No, Hauter
1 9/23/04 2175 117138 MCK230904-CH Wit
2 8/27/04 14.44 117149 MCK270004-CH WM
3 9/29/04 7.94 117164 MCK290904-CH WM

Total Tonnage | 44.13 |

Total Gallons | 10,576.98 |




01/27/2005 12:07 FAX 510 420 9170 CAMBRIA Booa
Bl/26/2085 15:16 4@894?‘9 I . ’ PAGE 83

Intagrated Wastestream Management, Inc,
880 Ames Avenue, Milpitag, CA 95036

94480-B3
ATTACHMENT “A"
Chevion Station #95-6607
234G Ofis Drive, Alameada, CA
Soil Disposal at Forward Landfill, Manteca, CA
Removal/Disposal Date Tons Ticket No. Manifest No. Hauler ,
1 9/23/04 26.42 403115 344208 WM
2 9/23/04 22.06 403135 344210 WM
3 9/23/04 21.33 403136 344211 1w
4 5/23/04 27.08 403144 344208 . Iwm
) 9/23/04 19.81 403149 ’ 344212 Vvt
8 9/23/04 24.83 403181 344213 IWM
7 9/23/04 20.30 403193 344215 VWM
8 9/23/104 28.43 403194 344216 WM
9 9/23/04 25.06 403203 344214 WM
10 9/23/04 2523 403234 344217 WM
11 9/23/04 31.15 403235 344218 WM
12 9/23/04 © 3028 403236 344219 WM
13 §/23/04 21.40 403293 344220 WM
14 /23104 26.75 403307 344221 WM
16 9/23/04 24.61 403335 344224 Wit
16 9/23/04 20.59 403343 344223 WM
17 9/23/04 16.85 403344 344222 WM
18 Qi23104 25.44 403347 344225 "1WM
19 0/23/04 24,52 403377 344226 WM
20 9/23/04 22.25 403388 344227 WM
21 8/23/04 25.56 403418 344228 IWM
22 0123104 26.02 403428 344228 Wil
23 8i23104 27.25 AG3430 344230 fwim
24 9/24/04 20.19 . 403474 344231 WM
25 9/124/04 16.59 403586 344232 WM
26 B/24/04 20.86 403624 344233 WM
27 /24104 21.30 403861 344234 WM
28 0/24/04 16.58 403742 344235 WM
29 0124104 2123 A03751 344235 WM
30 /24104 19.42 403801 344237 WM

Total Tonnage | 703.09 {
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Removal/Dispasal Date
10/1/04
10/4/04
101/04
10/1/04
10/1/04

4@894'9 I .

Integrated Wastestraam Management, Inc.
060 Ames Avenue, Milpitas, CA 95035

ATTACHMENT "A"

Chevron Station #9-6607
2340 Ofis Dyive, Alameda, CA

Soll Disposal at Forward Landfill, Manteca, CA

Tons Ticket No, Manifest No.
21.10 405084 344238
2541 406992 344240
27.64 406008 344243
29.90 406007 344244
21.64 406126 344239

Total Tonnage | 125.62 — |

005
PAGE 84

£94486-85

Haustor
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM



Former Chevron #9-6607 . Page 1 of |

Chan, Barney, Env. Health &@%

From: Terry, Melissa [mterry@cambria-env.com]
Sent:  Tuesday, January 25, 2005 3:38 PM

To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Subject: Former Chevron #8-6607

Hi Barney --

Per our conversation yesterday about waste removal from the former Chevron on Otis Avenue in Alameda:
the waste water was taken by TWM to McKittrick Landfill in McKittrick, CA and the stockpiled soil was
taken by IWM to Forward Landfill in Manteca, CA. TWM is supposed Yo fax me some documentation on
this; I will send it to you ASAP. Let me know if you need additional information.

Thank you --

Melissa Terry

Senior Staff Scientist

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Tel (510} 420-3345

Fax (510) 420-9170

Cell (510) 455-0005
mterry@cambria-env.com

1/26/2005



. !>I

ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY,, RM. 250, ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 (510)567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9355

HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., RM. 250, ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 (510)567-6700 FAX (510} 337-9355

HAZARDQUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

August 20, 2004 . ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Ms. Karen Streich Alameda, CA 94502-6577
. (510) 567-6700
Chevron Environmental Management Co. FAX (510) 337-9335
P.QO. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
Dear Ms. Streich:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000335, Chevron Service Station 9-6607, 2340 Otis Dr.,
Alameda, CA 94501

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has recently reviewed the case file for the subject
site including the July 30, 2004 Investigation/Well Destruction Workplan and the August 9, 2004
Addendum to Investigation/Well Destruction Workplan prepared by Cambria, your consultant,
The work plans intend to provide additional soil and groundwater investigation and supplement
future analytical results from pending underground storage tank and piping removal. The four
existing monitoring wells are also proposed for proper destruction to facilitate the planned
redevelopment of this property. The status of the site will be based upon the results of the
proposed investigation and the results from the tank removal samples, with site closure sought.
Therefore, the proposed work should be comprehensive in the event the tank removal results do
not warrant additional investigation. We request that you address the following technical
comments when performing the proposed work and submit the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Conduit Study- we request that you perform a conduit study that details the potential
migration pathways and conduits (utilities, storm drains, etc) that may be present in the
vicinity of the site. Provide a map showing the location and depths of all utilities lines
and trenches within and near the plume area.

2. Soil Borings- the proposed borings are concentrated in the northern section of the
property, however, the petroleum release (MTBE) has been observed over a much larger
area of the site. Our office recommends a transect of borings immediately up-gradient of
and down-gradient of the sources ie dispenser islands and USTs . This can be done with
one additional boring and moving the locations of the two northernmost samples to the
east. A modified Figure 2 is attached indicating these locations. We concur with the
proposal to collect depth discrete soil and groundwater samples at 5 and 117 bgs,
however, sampling should be sufficient to determine the vertical extent of contamination.
A soil sample should be collected and analyzed at changes in lithology and in areas of
obvious contamination. At least one boring from each transect should be advanced to
25'bgs to confirm the geology noted during the initial MW installations. Please prepare
cross-section diagrams with the data generated. We concur with the proposed analytes.

3. Waste Qil Tank- elevated TOG was left in place within the former waste oil tank pit.
Please consider excavation of this area once the station building is demolished. MW-4 is
located adjacent and up-gradient of the waste oil tank, A groundwater sample within or
immediately down-gradient of this tank should be analyzed for the TPHmo, TPH,
TPHg, BTEX, MTBE and ether oxygenates and lead scavengers.



Ms. Karen Streich

RO0000335, 2340 Otis Dr., Alameda, CA 94501
August 20, 2004

Page 2

4. UST System Removal- we concur with the proposal to over-excavate obvious
contamination observed at the time of the tank removals. Please take the required
regulatory samples prior to performing any over-excavation.

5. MW Destruction- piease refer to Alameda County Public Works Agency, Mr. James Yoo
(670-6633) for permitting and well destruction requirements and methodology.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

* 45 days after field work- Soil and Groundwater Report, including all data, boring logs,
cross-sections and recommendations and conclusions.

Please contact me at 510-567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment (K.Streich and cc)

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. Robert Foss, Cambria Environmental, 5900 Hollis St., Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608

2340 OtisBrwpap
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Seto, Lawrence, Public Health, EH

From: Seery, Scotf, Public Health, EH

Sent: Wednesday, May 31, 2000 1:14 PM

To: Amir Gholami; Ariu; Barney Chan: Don Hwang; Eva Chu; Juliette Shin; Lawrence Seto; Paul
Smith; Robert Weston; Susan Hugo; Tom Peacock

Subject: FW: End of an Era

New Chevron contact in the wake of Brett Hunter's transfer. See below.

From: Hunter, Brett (BLHU)[SMTP:BLHU@chevron.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 24, 2000 3:23 PM

To: ‘sseery@co.alameda.ca.us’

Cc: Bauhs, Thomas (TKBA)

Subject: End of an Era

Scott,

As you already know, I've moved on to manage environmental projects outside
of California. Please take this as my official notice that | am no longer
managing Alameda County projects. | would also appreciate it if you would
pass this notice around to other staff members so they are informed of my
move as well.

The Project Manager now handling Alameda County projects for Chevron is Tom
Bauhs. He can be reached at (925) B42-8898. His fax is (925) 842-8370 and
e-mail is tkba@@chevron.com

t enjoyed working with you and others over the years. I hope things are
going well for you in your new position.

Regards,

Brett

Page 1



ALAMEDA COUNTY !
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency birector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
December 14: 1999 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Afameda, CA 94502-6577
{510} 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

Mr. Brett Hunter

Chevron U.S.A.

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

RE:  Groundwater Monitoring Reports

Dear Mr. Hunter:

This letter is to confirm our telephone conversation today that future groundwater
monitoring reports will include Chevron’s interpretation (summary) of the data. In
addition, if Chevron feels additional subsurface investigation is warranted, it should also
be mentioned.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sincerely, VAR
s 22
e
/ : ("‘_4//- '/

Larry Se/to
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cec: Files



Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
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Joint Claimant Signature(s)
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. ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
* HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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March 14, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Mr. Kenngth Kan Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Chevron Products Co. (510) 567-6700

PO BOX 5004 FAX {(610) 337-9335
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

STID 1699

Re: Investigations at Chevron Service Station #9-6607, located at 2340 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA
Dear Mr. Kan,

This office has reviewed the Ist Quarter 1997 Monitoring Report and your attached cover letter,
dated February 25, 1997, for the above site. Per your letter you requested the following:

“1, Monitor and sample MW-1 and MW-2 for 2 additional quarters for TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE.
o IFMTBE is detected in MW-1 and MW-2 by EPA Method 8020, then confirm the detection

using EPA Method 8269.
o Ifarelatively stable or decreasing trend is established for MTBE after two additional
quarters, then reduce the monitoring and sampling frequency to annual because TPH-G and
BTEX have been essentially non-detect or relatively low in concentration.
2. Eliminate the monitoring and sampling of MW-3 and MW-4 because the results aver the last several
years have consistently shown non-detectable levels of TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE.”

In reference to proposal #1, this office agrees that the monitoring frequency of Wells MW-1 and
MW-2 should be reevaluated after two additional quarters. However, if MTBE concentrations
remain relatively the same for the two quarters, then semi-annual sampling should be conducted
for Wells MW-1 and MW-2 to assure that concentrations are not sporadic and will not continue
to increase in the future. If MTBE concentrations definitely appear to be attenuating within the
two quarters, then Wells MW-1 and MW-2 may be switched to annual monitoting. If future
sampling events (quarterly, semi-annual, or annual) indicate that MTBE concentrations are
increasing and there is an on-going source of this contamination, then continued quarterly
groundwater monitoring, as well as some additional plume characterization, may be required.

In reference to proposal #2, this office does not agree that Wells MW-3 and MW-4 should be
eliminated from the monitoring program. Both of these wells have intermittently detected levels
of TPHg and BTEX at least several times since sampling of these wells began in 1991. The
highest contaminant concentrations historically identified in Well MW-4, which was appreciably
higher than previous quarters, were noted in a very recent sampling event conducted in October
1996, indicating a possible on-going source. The detection of contaminants in these wells have
regularly occurred in the latter part of each year, which seems to correlate with deeper water
tables. Due to the higher contaminant concentrations recently identified in Well MW-4 in




Mr. Kenneth Kan
Re: 2340 Otis Drive
March 14, 1997
Page2 of 2

October 1996, and the fact that sampling of these wells may help to explain the increasing
MTBRBE concentrations, this office is requesting that you continue to sample Wells MW-3 and
MW-4 on an annual basis. These annual sampling events should take place in the latter part of
the year, some time between July and QOctober, due to historical contaminant concentration
patterns.

As addressed in your letter, the Regional Water Quality Control Board is currently working to
develop some guidelines for MTBE, and changes to the above requirements may be warranted
when these MTBE guidelines have been completed.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510} 567-6763.

Sincerely,

‘

~Juliet Shin
/ Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Kevin Graves
RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster St., Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Acting Chief



January 10, 1997

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda Co. Dept. of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy, 2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Resampling of All Monitoring Wells
Chevron Service Station 9-6607 : 2340 Otis Dr., Alameda, California

Decar Ms. Shin :

Chevron

—

Chevron

Chevron Products Company
6001 Boltinger Canyon Road
Buitding L

San Raman, CA 94583

PO. Box 5004

San Bamon, CA 94583-0804

Marketing — Northwest Regiion
Phene 510 842 9500

After speaking to you, Chevron will monitor and sample all wells for TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE. MTBE will be
confirmed using EPA Method 8260. If you have any questions or comments, please call me at {510) 842-3752.

Sincerely,

Zw 2

Kenncth Kan
LKAN/SGGOTROS

cC . Mr. Kevin Graves, RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster St., Suite 500, Oakland, CA 94612

Mr, Wayne Weber, Chevron Station 9-6607
2340 Otis Dr., Alameda, CA 94501

Harsh Investinent Corp.
235 W. MacArthur Blvd., Ste. 63, Oakland, CA 94611

Ms. Beite Owen, Chevron Products Co.

Mr. Greg Barclay, Pacific Environmental Group
11315 Sunrise Gold Circle, Suite M, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

Mr. Fran Thie, Blaine Tech Services
985 Timothy Dr., San Jose, CA 95133



LOP - QANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM . printed:
05/01/96
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry l
{(Name /Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry) faﬂf1’§
Insp:<>

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619 l'
StID . 1699 LOC: -0-
SITE NAME: Weber's Chevron Svc Inc#9-6607 DATE REPORTED : 02/19/91
ADDRESS : 2340 Otis Dr DATE CONFIRMED: 02/19/91 II
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 94501 MULTIPLE RPs : Y

SITE STATUS l
CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:3A1 EMERGENCY RESP: -~0-
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 11/15/91
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 10/01/91 DATE COMPLETED: -0- Il
REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAIL ACTION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
POST REMED ACT MON: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 11/14/95
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAW
CASE CLOSED: -~ DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 02/13/91 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NT

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: n/a
COMPANY NAME: Utah International
ADDRESS: P.QO. Box 76ll
CITY/STATE: San Franciscoe CA 94120

RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Phil Briggs
COMPANY NAME: Chevron U S A Products C O {LUU““//
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 5004
CITY/STATE: San Ramon, C A 94583-0804

——

I GE By N T ay R W W

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE ” LOP DATE




WATER SAMPLE LOG Sample No. - /4

Projact No. %L-L A Date: M
Project Name: __g'f &%
Sample Lacation: wvd Muﬁhfb
Wol Description: b

Weather Conditions: ch SOL
Observatons / Comments: _p_a_! u

1y

3

1

S

™
MMMUMI

A
A
v
V)
3
A
<

Ql.lality Assurance Sampling Method: Mgg

Mathod to Measure Water Lavel :
Pump Lines: Je New / Cleaned
o i

Mathod of cleaning Pump / Bailer:
pH Meter No.: Calibrated ?3_9

Specitic Conductance Metar No.: HSI ‘ ix (2 Calibrated 2 2 3_
Comments: i _b__ = C' 8 O‘

cV = (0.39 gk
X}é%.gc\rs 58.6 gat

Bailer Lines:

—~
Sampling\ Water Level {below MP) at Start: ;ilg f! 3 55

Measurements Maasuring Poim {MPY:
=

Specific
Discharge %\
Time {gaions) pH vy Conductance | Turndity cogzns

14,03 Y6 F3621,S12080 KU |1
J402 | 535 (336 UYSI 72080 | £\ a

05 20 3 72 | 0he | BW BN .o
'
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N
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3

Total Discharge: 55 Casing Volumes Rermoved: 5
Mathod of disposal of discharged water: SS d-w
Number and size of sample containers filled: ‘2' k

Woodward-Clyde Consultants

MMMMHMMM

M S00 12t Streel, Sume 100, Oakland, GA 846074014
Collgcted by: (415) §93-3600
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Chevrgn

2 Chevron

Chevron Products Company
Dccember 12, 1996 6001 Bollinger Canyan.Road

Building L

San Ramaon, CA 94583 .

P0. Box 5004 v

San Raman, CA 945830804

Ms. Julict Shin Marketing — Northwest Region
Alameda Co. Dept. of Environmental Health Phene 510 842 9500

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy, 2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Resampling of Monitoring Well MW-4
Chevron Service Station 9-65607 : 2340 Otis Dr., Alameds, Califoraia

Dear Ms. Shin ;
Chevron is submitting this letter documenting your approval to resample only MW-4 for TPH-G and BTEX, If the
results are satisfactory, your office will issue a “No Further Action” letter. Blaine Tech Services will monitor and

sample MW-4 as soon as possible. If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (510) 842-8752.

Sincerely,

Zw 2

Kenneth Kan
LK AN/9660TRO4

cc ! Mr. Kevin Graves, RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster St., Suite 500, Oakland, CA 94612

Mr, Wayne Weber, Chevron Station 9-6607
2340 Otis Dr., Alameda, CA 94501

Harsh Investment Corp.
235 W. MacArthur Blvd., Ste. 63, Oakland, CA 94611

Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron Products Co.

Mr. Greg Barclay, Pacific Environmental Group
11215 Sunrise Gold Circle, Suite M, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

Mr. Fran Thie, Blaine Tech Services
985 Timothy Dr.,, San Jose, CA 95133



ALAMEDA COUNTY o O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ARNOLD PERKINS, DIRECTOR
RAFAT A. SHAHID,DEPUTY DIRECTOR

DEP }
December 13, 1995 49% Fﬁ?gt\\r!‘\;BEtNT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

Qakland, California 94607
(510)

Mr. Kenneth Kan

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.
P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

STID 1699

Re:  Investigations at Chevron Service Station #9-6607, located at 2340 Otis Drive,
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Kan,

This office has reviewed the November 9, 1995 Quarterly Monitoring Report and your
November 13, 1995 cover letter for the above site. Quarterly groundwater sampling has
consistently been conducted at the site for the four on-site monitoring wells (MW-1 through
MW-4) since August 1991, Within the last four quarters of groundwater monitoring, no
TPHg or benzene have been identified in any of the monitoring wells, and the highest
observed levels of toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes have been below the currently
established drinking water standards. Although MTBE concentrations have consistently
been identified in Wells MW-1 and MW-2 since analysis for this constituent began in
October 1994, the MTBE concentrations identified have not significantly exceeded the
EPA’s proposed range for MTBE drinking water, 20ppb to 200ppb. Therefore, due to the
above information and in response to your November 1995 cover letter, the next
groundwater sampling event may be conducted in October 1996. If TPHg and BTEX
concentrations remain at Non Detect to low levels and MTBE concentrations appear to be
attenuating, than this site may be considered for closure. However, if contaminant
concentrations appear to be increasing significantly, continued monitoring will be required,
with the frequency depending on the sample results.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely, ,

AV
Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Acting Chief-File



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® .
- HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ARNOLD PERKINS, DIRECTOR
RAFAT A. SHAHID,DEPUTY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

December 13, 1995 ] 499 Fifth Street
Qakland, California 94607
Mr. Kenneth Kan : _ 19
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.
P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
STID 1699

Re:  Investigations at Chevron Service Station #9-6607, located at 2340 Otis Drive,
Alameda, California

" Dear Mr. Kan,

This office has reviewed the November 9, 1995 Quarterly Monitoring Report and your
November 13, 1995 cover letter for the above site. Quarterly groundwater sampling has
consistently been conducted at the site for the four on-site monitoring wells (MW-1 through
MW-4) since August 1991, Within the last four quarters of groundwater monitoring, no
TPHg or benzene have been identified in any of the monitoring wells, and the highest
observed levels of toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes have been below the currently
established drinking water standards. Although MTBE concentrations have consistently
been identified in Wells MW-1 and MW-2 since analysis for this constituent began in
October 1994, the MTBE concentrations identified have not significantly exceeded the
EPA’s proposed range for MTBE drinking water, 20ppb to 200ppb. Therefore, due to the
above information and in response to your November 1995 cover letter, the next
groundwater sampling event may be conducted in October 1996. If TPHg and BTEX
concentrations remain at Non Detect to low levels and MTBE concentrations appear to be
attenuating, than this site may be considered for closure. However, if contaminant
concentrations appear to be increasing significantly, continued monitoring will be required,
with the frequency depending on the sample results.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Acting Chief-File



RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

July 5, 1995 : State Water Resources Controt Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
Mr. Kenneth Kan UST ELocal Oversight Program
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co. 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
P.0. Box 5004 OGakland, CA 94621
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804 (510) 271-4530
STID 1699
Re: Investigations at Chevron Service Station No. 9-6607,

located at 2340 Otig Drive, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Kan,

This office has reviewed Blaine Tech Services’ quarterly
monitoring report, dated June 2, 1995, and your attached cover
letter, dated June 7, 1995, for the above site. Per your
request, Chevron may discontinue analysis for PNAs and TOG.
However, Chevron is required to continue analysis for the other
constituents, including analysis for MTIBE in Wells MW-1 and MW-2.

1f you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6763.

Sincerely,

W\f
Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Acting Chief-File
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Chevron U.5_A. Products Company
September 16, 1994 6301 Rollinger Canyon Road

Building L.

San Ramon, CA 94583

PD. Box 5004

San Raman, CA 94583-0804

Ms. Juliet Shin Marketing — Northwest Region
Alameda County Health Care Services Phone 510 842 9500
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy, 2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Methyl-Ternary-Butyl-Ether (MTBL)
Chevron Service Station No. 9-6607
2340 Otis Drive, Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Shin :

According to one of the Site Assessment & Remediation Engineer, methyl-ternary-butyl-ether was
first blended at the Richmond Refinery in the spring of 1992 and was distributed market-wide in
November 1992. According to the construction engineer, the station has double-walled tanks and
lines and it has pit boxes underneath the dispensers as well as spill containment boxes over the
product tanks. In addition, the station as a leak detection system. Based on this information,
Chevron will not be analyzing the water sample for MTBE as you requested in your letier dated
September 7, 1994. If you have any questions or comments, piease call me at (510) 842-8752.

Sincerely,
"y
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co. (i/ 2 / 47'%
' -t
. ; / P73 i . .
Zd K < ’M {‘TLD ﬁ é&uvuw’;é! ,‘éa“,/-' - A jf/‘r,—‘f--’u!
> 7 ‘7[’/[/&2? ¥ ﬁ”b s, -
/li‘a,[-/’?ow L e et ) / Lrdttot Lf
Kenneth Kan 0 ek ﬂ,@_ goihd .
Engineer \/é u&f! Lt - ';]‘/,/u;r,rmi st £ XL /’,z) ‘
i . Tr?)g, .:(/v}v-?r ' v L Jﬁ?«%rﬂ&f [’,72{(5’&»?{
LKAN/MacFile 9-6607R 14 M7 s Law 57
it (/ e V] A A
cc: Mr Richard Hiett " " f el C e 4
RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Area Jug et di . e % yeTe /
2101 Webster Strect, Suite 500 S paibd G Ty Sl s
Oakland, CA 94612 PATT S fadad [0 S
Seplir Uy ety
Ms. Argy Mena T w é{fg [ b //%
Sierra Environmental Services 7. M’/ A v a8
P.O. Box 2546 v s s/
Martincz, CA 94553 - ‘/ PR

Al g A
M. Steve Willer e //; o S\
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co. //
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

l\

RAFAT A. SBHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Rasources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

June 20, 1994 : UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swar Way, BRm 200
Mr. Kenneth Kan Qakland, CA 94621
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co. (510) 271-4530

P.C. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

STID 1699

Re: Investigations at Chevron Service Station No. 9-6607,
located at 2340 Otis Drive, Alameda, california

Dear Mr. Kan,

This office has reviewed Chevron’s request for site closure.
Based on the fact that low levels of BTEX are still being
identified intermittently in three of the four on~site wells,
this office is requiring that Chevron conduct gquarterly ground
water monitoring at the site for at least another year to confirm
that contaminant concentrations in the ground water have
stabilized or will attenuate through time.

Additionally, elevated levels of Oil & Grease were identified
during excavation and sampling of the former waste oil tank pit
(up to 16,000 parts per willion on the southern end and 3,200
parts per million on the northern end of the tank pit). The
extent of Oil & Grease contamination in the soil was never
delineated and ground water samples wWere never collected from
downgradient of the former waste o0il tank area. This office is
requesting that Chevron take measures to confirm that the ground
water has not been impacted downgradient of the former waste oil
tank, and that efforts be made to delineate the extent of 0il &
Grease contaminated soil. Although you stated, in your June 15,
1994 letter to this office, that drilling additional borings in
the service bay will be difficult, other options may be available

.

for delineating the soil contamination, such as slant borings.
If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,
’_/‘d £ N

p
Juliet Shin ‘
/ Hazardous Materials Specialist

c¢: Edgar Howell~-File(JS)
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Chevron U.S.A. Products Compan
June 15, 1994 2410 Camino Ramon pany

San Ramon, CA 94583

PO. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

. . Marketing Department
Ms. Juliet Shin Phone 510 842 9500

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Waste Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Re: Request for Closure
Chevron Service Station No. 9-6607
2340 Otis Drive, Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Shin ;

Your co-worker, Eva Chu, informed me in a telephone conversation on June 13, 1994 that you
will decide whether or not additional investigation of the used oil tank is necessary. As it was stated
in the previous letter, drilling additional borings in the service bay will be difficult because of the
equipment. If the additional investigation will help alleviate Alameda County’s concern and achieve
closure, Chevron will proceed with the additional investigation.

Please inform me of your decision. Enclosed are photographs showing the service bay and used oil
tank. If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (510) 842-8752.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

Z w2

Kenneth Kan
Engineer

LKAN/MacFile 9-6607R12
Enciosures

cc: Mr Richard Hiett, RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Area
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500, Oaktand, CA 94612

Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Waste Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Mr, Steve Willer
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.
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Bob Cochran

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.
P O Box 6004 Bldg L

San Ramon, CA 94583

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 5980, FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 2340 OTIS DR, ALAMEDA (<5014

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $70,000. This
LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred to date.
The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims filed
with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is very
important that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a timely
manner,

Consequently. if vou do not submit your first reimbursement request for corrective action
costs which you have incurred within ninety (90) calendar days from the date of this leiter,

your funds will automatically be deobligated. Once deobligated, any future funds for this site
will be obligated subject to availability of funds at such time when we receive your
reimbursement request.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective
action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the environment
can be claimed for reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain
preapproval of costs for all future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you have any
questions on obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement, please call Steve
Marquez, our Technical Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 227-0746. Failure
to obtain preapproval of your future costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

. "Reimbursement Request Instructions" package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when secking
reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988, Included in the
instruction package are samples of completed retmbursement request forms and
spreadsheets.

Qur mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California's water resources, and
ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.
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. "Bid Summary Sheet” to list information on bids received which must be completed and
returned.

» “Reimbursement Request" forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.

. “Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement
request.

. "Claimant Data Record" (Std. Form 204) which must be completed and returned with

your first reimbursement request.

We continuously review the status of all active claims. If you do not submit a reimbursement
request or fail to proceed with due diligence with the cleanup, we will take steps to withdraw your
LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Anna Torres at (916)
227-4388.

Sincerely,

Ao

Dave Deaner, Manager
UST Cleanup Fund Program

Enclosures

ce: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FI.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

o Our mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources, amd
Q C, Recycled Paper ensure therr proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and fiture generations.
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Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

June B, 1994 2410 Camino Ramon

San Ramon, CA 94583

P0. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Marketing Department
Ms. Eva Chu Phone 5109842 9500
Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Waste Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Request for Closure
Chevron Service Station No. 9-6607
2340 Otis Drive, Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

According to our phone conversation on June 1, 1994, you requested additional samples near the
used oil tank. Based on field observations, it maybe impossible to take additional samples near the
used oil tank because of a two post hoist and underground utility lines in the vicinity of the used oil
tank. Both the alignment rack and underground utility lines will make it difficult to drifl for
additional soil samples. [t is possible to locate a boring in the front parking lot of the restaurant .
However, this boring may not yield any beneficial information. It is unlikely that oil and grease
impacted soil would extend to the other side of the service bay. Copies of photographs showing the
service bay and used oil tank are enclosed.

In our phone conversation, you also requested additional information on the disposition of the soil
that was generated from our excavation, Based on our records, it appears the soil was disposed at
Redwood Landfill in Novato and Forward Landfill in Stockton. A listing of 1991 invoices from
Redwood and Forward is enclosed.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me at (510) 842-8752,

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

Zwz

Kenneth Kan
Engincer

LKAN/MacFile 9-6607RR11
Enclosures

cc: Mr. Richard Hiett, RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Area
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500, Oakland, CA 94612

M, Steve Willer
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.
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Chevron U.S.A. Products Compan
May 19, 1654 2410 Camino Ramon s

San Ramon, CA 94583

PO Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

. . Marketing Department
Ms. Julict Shin Phone 510 842 9500

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Waste Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, CA 94621

Re: Request for Closure
Chevron Service Station No. 9-6607
2340 Olis Drive, Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Shin:

Based on the latest sampling results, Chevron is requesting case closure of the above referenced
site. All of the required information in the Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for
Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Storage Tank Sites Table 3, Section 11
Closure is written below,

Site History

On April 11, 1991, four single-walled fiberglass underground storage tanks along with the piping
were removed as part of a reconstruction project. All four tanks were visually inspected by a
representative from Alameda Co. Environmental Health, and no holes were found in any of the
four tanks. The single-walled tanks and lines were later replaced with double-walled fiberglass
tanks and lines.

Based on the enclosed documents titled “Quarierly Review of Dealer Inventory Records”, there
appears to be no discrepancies in the dealer’s inventory records.

The tanks were installed in 1972 and were lasi tested on July 9, 1990, There are no documents
regarding any repairs to the tanks and all four tanks passed the tank (est on July 9, 1990.

The average amount of product pumped trom each tank could not be found. However, the station’s
average for all types of fuel over a twelve month period was 179808 gals. in 1985, 180748 gals. in
1986, and 192878 gals. in 1987.

At the request of Chevron, RESNA conducted a 1/2 mile survey of all nearby wells and potential
off-site sources. (Refer to the enclosed 1/2 mile survey)

Again at the request of Chevron, RESNA researched other sources for site specific information.
RESNA contracted with BBL of Solana Beach, California which checks the following government
databascs : National Priority List (NPL), Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability System (CERCLIS), Federal Facilities, RCRA Violators List,
Superfund Liens, Federal Dockets, Annual Work Plan, CALSITES, CORTESE, Solid Waste
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Chevron Station 9-6607 Alameda
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Assessment Test [SWAT (S)], Solid Waste Information System (SWIS), California State - Leaking
Underground Storage Tanks [LUST (S)], Regional - Leaking Underground Storage Tanks [LUST
(R)], Unauthorized Releases, Toxic Pits (Regional), Solid Waste Assessment Test [SWAT (R)],
and Well Investigative Program. (Refer to the enclosed report from BBL)

Site Characteristics

In the tank removal report, there was no reference of any staining or odors. A sheen was observed
during the removal of the tanks.

Based on the boring logs of four wells, it appears the entire site consist of sand.

A map showing showing nearby waterbodies (ie. ponds, lakes, river, etc.) is enclosed.

Sampling And Analysis

Additional samples beyond the required samples were taken. Additional samples were taken when
the product lines were removed and when over-excavation occurred. All sampling and analytical
procedures followed the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) - San Francisco Bay
Region guidelines. In all cases, the appropriate analysis at the time was used in analyzing the
samples. The laboratory QA/QCs were included in the reports that were submitted to the agencies.

Since water was present in both tank locations at approximately 6 - 6.5 feet below grade, sidewall
samples as well as groundwater samples were collected.

Soil samples were collected every 20 lineal feet of product piping. In addition, samples were
obtained underneath every ninety degree elbow and along side each dispenser.

The depth and location of each sampie along with the analytical results were submitted to Alameda
Co. Dept. of Environmental Health and the RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region and were recorded
in Blaine Tech’s report dated April 11, 1991 and Geraghty & Miller’s report dated October 1991.

Remediation

Approximately 400 cu. yds. of soil was generated from removing the product tanks and
approximately 50 cu. yds. was generated from removing the used oil tank. Another 42 cubic of
soil was removed from the over-excavation of the used oil tank. Another 300 cu. yds. of soil was
removed from the over-excavation of the product tank area. Approximately 210 cu. yds. of soil
was generated from the over-excavation of the product lines. Overall, approximately 1002 cu. yds.
of soil was removed from the site. Throughout the excavation, a representative from Alameda Co.
Department of Environmental periodically visited the site. Water was removed from the excavated
area.

Based on the latest quarterly monitoring and sampling report, levels have been below or close 1o



Page 3
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the detection limit. Groundwater conditions with the exception of one anomalous reading in MW-4
and two readings of 72 and 78 ppb TPH-G in well MW-2 have been below the Maximum
Contaminant Levels (MCLs) and Taste and Odor Thresholds cited by U.S. EPA in the Federal
Register of 1989 since January 1993. Two wells MW-1 and MW-3 have been below the MCLs and
Taste and Odor Threshold longer.

Based on the above written information, Chevron request case closure of the above referenced site.

Please respond to Chevron’s request for closure in writing. For additional information, refer to the
enclosed reports including Sierra Environmental Services quarterly monitoring and sampling report
dated May 9, 1994. If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me at (510)
842-8752.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

Pz

Kenneth Kan
Engineer

LKAN/MacFile 9-66(07R10
Enclosure

cc: Mr Richard Hiett
RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Area
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, CA 94612

M. Steve Willer
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.
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September 7, 1994 ALAMEDA COUNTY. . 430-453

HEALTH CARE. SERVICES
Mr. Kenneth Kan © DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL .HEALTH
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co. 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY 2ZND FLOOR
P.0. Box 5004 ALAMEDA _CA 94502-6577

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
STID 1699

Re: Investigations at 2340 Otis Drive, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Kan,

This office has reviewed Sierra Environmental’s Quarterly Ground
Water Monitoring Report, dated July 26, 1994, for the above site.
According to GTEL Environmental Laboratories (GTEL), who
conducted the analysis on the recently collected ground water
samples, an "uncategorized compound [observed in two of the
ground water samples] was not included in the [reported] gasoline
concentrations.*® Per my conversation with Brian Wagner, GTEL, on
September 7, 1994, GTEL has deduced from the generated -
chromatogram, that the "uncategorized compound" is methyl
tertbutyl ether (MTBE). GTEL roughly estimates that the
identified concentrations of MTBE range anywhere from 100 to
1,000 ppb. Based on the information available to me, the
petroleum industry began using MTBE as a gasoline additive in
about 1986 or 1987. According to our records, the gas tanks werxe
removed from the above site in 1991. Therefore, the observed
MTBE concentrations could be attributable to the site’s formex
tanks. . .

You are required to analyze for MTBE, using Method 8240, in the
next sampling event to confirm GTEL’s theory regarding the
nuncategorized compound", If the unknown compound is identified,
and is not attributable to an off-gite source, analysis for this
constituent shall be included in future monitoring events.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510}
567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist



Mr. Kenneth Kan

Re: 2340 Otis Drive
September 7, 199%4
Page 2 of 2

cc: Argy Mena
Sierra Environmental Services
P.0O. Box 2546
Martinez, CA 94553

Edgar Howell
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June 15, 1994

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Waste Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Request for Closure
Chevron Service Station No. 9-6607
2340 Otis Drive, Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Shin :

Chevron

& Chevron

Chevron U.S.A. Products Campany
2410 Camino Ramon

San Ramon, CA 94583

PO. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Marketing Department
Phone 510 842 9500

Your co-worker, Eva Chu, informed me in a telephone conversation on June 13, 1994 that you
will decide whether or not additional investigation of the used oil tank is necessary. As it was stated
in the previous letter, drilling additional borings in the service bay will be difficult because of the
equipment. If the additional investigation will help alleviate Alameda County’s concern and achieve

closure, Chevron will proceed with the additional investigation.

Please inform me of your decision. Enclosed are photographs showing the service bay and used oil
tank. If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (510) 842-8752.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

Ziw=z

Kenneth Kan
Engineer

LKAN/MacFile 9-6607R12

Enclosures

cc: Mr Richard Hiett, RWQCB-8an Francisco Bay Area
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500, Oakland, CA 94612

Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Waste Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOuakland, CA 94621

Mr. Steve Willer
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.
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WORTHING CAPI ’TXL

January 27, 1993

Mr. Kevin Tinsley
Alameda County - Hazardous Materials

VIA FACSIMILE
Dear Kevin;
We are in the process of purchasing property in the city of Alameda. Please contact
me regarding two gas station sites that the Regional Water Board in Sacramento has on
their LUSTIS list (Leaking Underground Storage Tank List).
The locations are as follows:
Shell Station, 2160 Otis, Alameda, CA.
Chevron Station, 2340 Otis, Alameda, CA.
Your prompt response would be greatly appreciated.
Sincerely,

Vince Sakowski

-2/—2/73 %\fé,(. S /g(opddwy\ %J /- § /7?’3
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750 Menlo Avs., Suite 880 » Menfo Park, CA 84625 - 415-227-6677 » FAX 415-327-6689
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Chevron o~
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company L

v 2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramen, California » Phone (510) 842-9500
Mail Address' £.0. Box 5004, San Ramen, CA 84583-0804

Operations

January 22, 1993

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Chevron Service Station No. 9-6607
2340 Otis Drive, Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Shin :

Future monitoring and sampling reports will include water elevation contours on the site map.
Sierra Environmental Services was informed of this.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at (510) 842-8752.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

Zowz

Kenneth Kan
Engineer v

LKAN/MacFile 9-6607R4

cc: Mr. Richard Hiett
RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Arca
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Steve Willer
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 02
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’ RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT QF ENVIRONMENTAL BEALTH
State Water Rescurces Cantroi Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

January 19, 1993 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qsakland, CA 94621
Kenneth Kan {510} 271-4530

Chevron U.8.A. Products Co.
P.0O. Box 5004 o
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

STID 1699

RE: Chevron Service Station No. 9-6607, 2340 Otis Drive,
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Kan,

This office has received and reviewed Geraghty and Miller’s
Quarterly Ground water Monitoring Report, dated December 29,
1992. 1In the past several quarterly monitoring reports submitted
for the above site, the ground water surface elevations were not
contoured with the argument that the ground water surface is
relatively flat at the site. However, in looking at the history
of water elevation determinations for the site, there appears to
be some substantial fluctuations in the pattern of varying water
levels for the on-site wells. Additionally, the ground water
surface was shown to have a considerable slope of approximately
0.025 for this last quarter (This is with the assumption that the
elevation for MW-2 on Table 1, 1.61, was correct and not the one

given in Figure 1).

You will be required to begin submitting elevation contours on
the site maps with each of the quarterly monitoring reports.
This will enable this office to more efficiently review the
behavior of the varying ground water gradient and to assure that
all the potential migration pathways of the ground water
contaminant plume have been addressed.

If you have any comments or guestions, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

4
Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Edgar Howell-File(JS) Z]gTJ
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES olgtate Water Resources Control Board
0% Division of Clean Water Programs

AGENCY «, UST Local Oversight Program
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
December 13, 1991 Oakland, CA 94621

STID# 1699 WR(510) 271-4320

Chevron U.S.A,, Inc.
ATTN: Nancy Vukelich
2410 Camino Ramon

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Chevron Station #9=-6507 Date First Reported 02/19/91
2340 Otis Dr. SITE Substance: gasoline
Alameda, CA 94501 Petroleunm (X)Yes

This office has reviewed the Site Assessment Report dated
October, 1991 and concurs with your proposal to initiate a
quarterly sampling and monitoring program. The 170 ppb of
benzene in the groundwater at MW-2 is certainly of concern. You
should be considering remediation to below the MCL of 1 ppb now.
However, it does appear that all three of the other wells in
addition to your new tanks are down gradient from MW-2. Your
second quarter of monitoring should be done in January 1992.

Sincerely,

Dhee & Nl

omas F. Peacock, Superv131nq HMS
Hazardous Materlal Division

cc: Eddie So, RWQCB
catherine McCutchen,Geraty & Miller,Inc.1050 Marina Way
South,Richmond, CA 94804
Utah International Inc.,P.0.Box 7611, San Francisco, CA
294120



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVlCQ oAgtate Water Reso!es Control Board
= Division of Cl€an Water Erograms

AGENCY u? UsT Local Oversight Program
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
November 26, 1991 Oakland, CA 94621

STID# 1699 (RC05002) W (510) 271-4320

Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
ATTN: Kate McCutchen
1050 Marina Way South
Richmond, CA 94804

2340 Otis Dr. gubstance: gasoline

chevron Station #6607 ::::] Date First Reported 02/19/91
SITE
Alameda, CA 94501 Petroleunm (X)Yes

rThis office has reviewed the Site Assessment Work Plan dated June
21, 1991 and concurs with your proposal. The site plan was made
more complete by your defining the location of the numbered
monitoring wells, which was not labeled on the plan. As you
mentioned, the site assessment report including initial well
sample results should be available within a few weeks. We loock
forward to seeing the report and continuing on this site
mitigation.

jgizggy;fw}eacock, Supervising HMS

Hazardous Material pivision

ce: Chevron U.S.A., Inc, ATTN: Nancy vukelich, 2410 camino
Ramon, San Ramon, CA 94583

Utah International Inc.,P.0.Box 7611, San Francisco, CA
94120
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DATE:

T™O ¢ Local Oversight Program

FROM:

BUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Site name: @hQ/UT‘GW S‘lﬂ)ﬁ(ﬁY\ £ (0(00—7

address: 140D O‘hﬁ Dr. city AMLW‘(Q{Q\ Zip Q%OI
Closure plan attached? Y @ DepRef remaining $ 3%3‘_@2/
DepRef Project # 8—“{& STID #(if any)

L
Number of Tanks: 4’ removed? (g) N Date of removal El“lb ?[

Sanples received? () N Contamination: Y&O

) (inléaded Diesel

Petroleum (:) N Types: Avgas .
kerosene  solvents

fuel oil

Monitoring wells on site t%o Monitoring schedule? Y (:)
LUFT category 1 2 69 * H S cC A R W G e}

Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment %Oj/\ t %UQ wm&%m
Remedial Action 4DU Toeual 1 eﬁmﬁﬁfﬂ%ﬂkwa,mﬁbqﬁﬁﬁg

Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Tgve Aubmiticd & WoNiglan for e puke -includdsng intalia -
fion 6 Guo wonddoving wella. o b rol vevawed the
Lone pliw e Wio o (e 61(‘%01/{ ouched, uou g@»ﬁh
dusing, rofaking pominy " weel, \
Lowdaminnalion m\{@mﬁh‘ Aukciatsd (0] fands, P9, @
ﬁm@ew&(zm




HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

Sitegrief for AB-21825 .

for the city of San Leandro

printed:

page:

ABID/BillID Name of Site Site Address Zip SysEntry
&/ ———
2784/ Professional Autc Body 110 E. - 14th st. 577 12/11/89
674/ Lloyd Wise Honda 110 E. - 14th St. 577 09/07/89
/HL7116 East 14th St. Beacon 111 E. - 14th St. 577 07/17/90
1028/L61181 Sunshine Cleahers 223 E. - 1l4th st. 577 07/26/89
756/1,51250 San Leandro Chrysler/Plym 232 E. ~ 14th St. 577 03/27/91
2783/ German Autocraft 301 E. ~ l1l4th st. 577 12/11/89
1907/L71112 West Coast Automotive 355 E, - 1l4th St. 577 11/15/89
2785/ Pao's Used Cars 401 E. - 14th st. 577 12/11/89
/LB1247 Pacific Bell 530 E. - 1l4th st. 577 08/30/89
761/ San Leandro Color 555 E. - 14th St. 577 06/06/88
725/161182 Dutton Drapery Cleaners 688 E, - l1l4th st. 577 07/26/89
726/L71388 Chevron Service Station 1117 E. - 14th St. 577 05/14/91
2219/1L11007 Gibraltar Transmissions 1672 E. - 14th st. 577 07/25/89
62/HL7116 Grand Auto Store #01 1699 E. - 14th St. 577 03/27/91
1346/141130 0il Changers #105 1700 E. - 14th St. 577 03/05/91
1491/1.91333 Ben A. Begier Buick Used 1915 E. - 14th St. 577 10/11/89
2866/151235 Jay's Auto Sales 1977 E. - 14th St. 577 03/13/90
683/1B1248 Edwards Chevron Station # 1990 E. - 14th St. 577 08/30/89
/ All-Pro Automotive 13489 E. ~ 1l4th St. 578 05/30/91
2449/181249 Ed Chovanes Ford 13889 E. ~ 1l4th St. 578 03/26/91
1470/L61235 Senna Brake 13990 E. ~ 14th St. 578 07/26/8%
2793/ The car Store 14285 E. -~ 1l4th st. 578 12/29/89
1171/1L61236 Miller & Hodges Machine 14505 E. ~ 14th St. 578 07/26/89
2679/1B1230 Minit Auto Care 14590 E. ~ 1l4th St. 578 10/03/89
2 /LB1231 Magic Lube & Tune 14675 E. ~ 1l4th St. 578 09/15/89
/L61237 The "Z" Surgeon, Inc. 14880 E. ~ 1l4th St. 578 07/26/89
/L61238 Swiss Cleaners 14883 E. - 14th St. 578 07/26/89
2401/L71113 Quality Tune-Up Shop 14901 E. ~ 14th St. 578 07/26/89
2400/L71114 Unocal Ss #3292 15008 E. - l1l4th S5t. 578 09/05/90
2399/L71121 Goodyear 15498 E. - 14th St. 578 07/26/89
1173/161239 Don's Transmisions 15768 E. ~ l1l4th St. 578 07/26/89
2422/1.81270 Bay Fair Union 76 15803 E. - 14th st. 578 07/27/89
2992/1.81228 Speedee 0il Change & Tune 15900 E. ~ 14th St. 578 06/13/90
769/1L11111 Champion Radiator 16265 E. ~ 1l4th St. 578 12/12/90
1371/161240 ILee's Auto Service 16714 E. ~ 14th st. 578 07/26/89
2651/LB1239 Bay City Rentals 295 -139th Ave. 578 01/08/90
1167/1L81250 Cintas 777 =139th Ave. 578 12/21/89
/L21139 Service Plastering, Inc. 1090 ~139th Ave. 578 07/25/89
/191344 Golden Grain Co. 1111 -139th Ave. 578 11/07/89
1336/ Century Plating 1124 -139th Ave. 578 11/08/88
/HL7116 Pacific Bell 564 -143rd Ave. 578 02/15/91
3193/ Regional Fleet Maintenanc 642 -143rd Ave. 577 11/19/90
1268/1.61241 Tiny's Automotive Service 1405 -150th Ave. 578 07/26/89
/ Bay Area Portable Xray&Ek 1700 =150th Ave, 578 05/30/91
768/LB1025 Volkmar Shell#204-6852-14 1784 -150th Ave. 578 04/17/91
767/L61242 Bridges Foreign Auto 1475 <~162nd Ave. 578 04/23/91
1003/L61184 Automotive Rebuilders of 1607 Abram Ct. 577 07/26/89
1506/L61185 Chad's Auto Body 1651 Abram Ct. 577 07/26/89
1373/L31158 G.I. Trucking Company 1750 Adams Ave. 577 03/04/91
1196/161186 Safeway Milk plant 2000 Adams Ave, 577 07/26/89
/191751 Safeway Stores, Inc.Garag 2000 Adanms Ave, 577 07/27/89
/112015 Thermo King of Northern C 2161 Adams Ave. 577 11/19/90
/ San Leandro Investment Co 1111 Aladdin Ave. 577 04/24/91
/171389 Prestige Industries 1111 Aladdin Ave. 577 05/30/91
2482/191727 San Leandro School Distri 1145 Aladdin Ave. 577 09/05/89

ALAMEDA cogi~-q

06/24/91
1
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Chevron US.A. Inc.
2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, California « Phone 1415) 842-8500
Mail Address; R0. Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Chevron

(«

Matketing Department
August 21, 1991

Ms. Pamela Evans

Alamcda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive, Alameda

Pear Ms. Evans:

Enclosed is a check in the amount of $500.00 to cover the additional deposit required for Alameda
County Health Care Services oversight of the above referenced site per your letter dated July 31,

1991 (copy attached).
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (415) 842-9581.

o

Enclosure .
o
ce: File (9-6607-1) o
D
s
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J/ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ‘

j HEALTH CARE SERVICES
! AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director .

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Bm. 200

July 31, 1991 Qakland, CA 84621
) {415)

ATTN: Nancy Vukelich
Chevron U. S. A.

P. 0. Box 5004
San Ramon, Ca 94583-0804

RE: Project # 874B -~ MOD

at 2340 Otis Dr. in Alameda 94501
Dear Property Owner/Designee:
Our records indicate the deposit/refund account for the ahove
project has fallen below the minimum deposit amount. To
replenish the account, please submit an additional deposit of
$500.00, payable to Alameda County.
Please write your project number and site address on your check.
We must receive this deposit before we perform any further
work on this project. At the completion of this project,
any unused monies will be refunded to you or your designee.

If you have any questions, please contact Pam Evans
at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Edgar B. Howéll III, Chief
Hazardous terials Division

EH:1lp

cc: files
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Page 2
May 17, 1991

Samples were collected from the former product trenches. TPH-G

was detected at concentrations ranging from WD to 5700 ppm. Over-
excavation was performed to remove the elevated levels of contami-
nation. Final excavation samples collected contained TPH-G at con-
centrations ranging from ND to 150 ppm.

Based on these findings, it appears that no further soils remedi-
ation work is warranted in the areas of the newly installed tanks
and piping. Chevron has contracted with CGeraghty & Miller to
prepare a work plan for Phase I Site Assessment and to evaluate
the oil & grease soils that remain in the area of the waste oil
tank that were unable to be excavated for the appropriate remedial
approach. A work plan will be prepared and forwarded to you for
your review no later than July 5, 1991.

I1f you have any questions or comments please do not hesitate to
contact me at (415) 842-9581.
Vv truly yours,

N U.S.A.4INC. .

al Engineer
Enclesure
cc: Ms, Lester Feldman, RUWQCB-Bay Area

Mr. S.A. Willar
File (#9-6607A1 Listing)



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 02
David J. Kears, AGENCY “:i

476,085 9.5, 50 0 Agency Director

470-27th Street, Third Floor

. Oakland, California 94612
April 30, 1987 (415) 874-7237

TQ: THE OPERATORS AND OWNERS OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE FACILITIES
OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES

Gentlemen:

During the 1984 State legislative session, Assemblyman Sher from San Mateo
County introduced Assembly Bill 1362 for purposes of protecting underground
water supplies from being contaminated by unauthorized releases of hazardous
substances from underground storage tanks. This Assembly Bill was passed by
the Legislature and signed by the Governor. This became the State of California
statute regulating the "Underground Storage of Hazardous Substances." (Division
20, Chapter 6.7, Section 25280-25299.6 of the Health and Safety Code).

On January 31, 1985, the Alameda County Board of Supervisors assumed respon-
sibility for the enforcement of this law and assigned the task of implementation
to the Department of Environmental Health.

The cities of Fremont, Hayward, Pleasanton, San Leandro, Union City, Berkeley
and Newark adopted separate city ordinances regarding this subject and, are
excluded from enforcement by the County. All of the unincorporated area of

the County and the balance of the cities remain the responsibility of the County
for enforcement.

You or your company were required by the statute to register your underground
storage tanks with the State Water Resources Control Board prior to January 1,
1886 or face a penalty. We have been provided with an inventory of those regis-
trations., If you or your company did not register your tank or you have
subsequently discovered a tank that has not been registered, please complete an
application for a permit to operate. We do not anticipate any penalties or pro-
secution for late registration. You will find enclosed a computer generated app-
lication made from your previous registration. Blank application forms are
enclosed for your use, if needed.
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‘. GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. [LSTUTER ©F TRANSKIITTAL
‘ ' Environmental Services
1050 Marina Way South
~ Richmond, CA 94804 DATE‘ -—'] | l l ﬁ al I JOB NO (Ec 0 SDD >

(415) 233-3200 orn _|
FAX (415) 23332049} JUL 1S iz

TOMLM)M%MM&LLH& i Mﬁ»\:\-nim weld_Lowghvu o fi
D e kOC:«J -
Daddond (A 44b12

amne M. Pam Evensy

WE ARE SENDING YOU JA Attached O Under separate cover via the following items:
0 Shop drawings O Prints £l Plans L1 Sarmples 0 Specifications
O Copy of letter () Change order 2 Wev l ¢ lan _

COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTICN

L lb-21-9) Gl e el Wl Ploa.

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

ﬁFor approval (0 Approved as submitted O Resubmit copies for approval
0 For your use O Approved as noted [] Submit copies for distribution
O As requested O Returned for corrections L1 Return corrected prints

(1 For review and comment (I

0 FOR BIDS DUE 19 0 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

REMARKS ’?w\m-— Thade vaone v S a%%'srw«c.e_ Vg
woatedan UL Wi ael  wour Cunnd™

S b i @QGMM\J,‘?»J\‘ wond il appretdbe. o gadde g

Ve 0 T8 vt ey I{i G0 g SAW U &% LS 4NN

Mo da Aot 0 st PasS Haiw o TW ke EQ0
n

COPY TO SIGNED: (é( e M/——&JLL_

9501364 If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.



Chevron

Chevron US.A. Inc.

v. 2410 Camino Ramon, San Raman, Calfifornia « Phane (415) 842;95{][]

Mail Address: PO Bax 5004, San fiamon, CA 94583-0804

Marketing Department

gl JUL 15 PH 2: 18

July 15, 1991

Ms. Katherine Chesik
Alameda County
Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland,

California 94621

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive, QOakland

Dear Ms.

Enclosed
Geraghty
steps we
is being
has been

Chesik:

we are forwarding a Work Plan prepared by our consultant
& Miller, Inc. dated June 21, 1991, which describes work
propose to take at the above referenced site. This work
proposed to assess if the groundwater beneath the site

impacted as a result of the subsurface contamination de-

tected during the tank replacement activities. We would appre-
ciate your review and concurrence.

Chevron will proceed with this work under self direction unless
otherwise informed by your office.

If you have any questions or comments please do not hegitate to
contact me at (415) 842-9581.

Enclosure

cc: Mr.
Mr.
File

ery uly yours,
HEVRON, U.S,A.{INE. *

Nancy Vukeli
Environmental) Engineer

Lester Feldman, RWQCB-Bay Area
W.T. Scudder

(#9-6607W1 Listing)
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Chevron

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

v 2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, Califarnia « Phone (415 842-9500

Marketing Opsrations

Mail Address® PO. Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

giﬁﬁp

R. B. Bellinger
Manager, Operations

S. L. Patterson

Az, Manages, Upesations

C. G. Trimbach March 9, 1991

Manager, Engineering

Pl ‘.’ﬁ{‘ﬂ‘a
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Ms. Katherine Chesick
Alameda County
Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Suite 200
QOakland, California 94621

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 0Otis Drive
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Ms. Chesick:

Enclosed we are forwarding informal sampling results for the
underground storage tank and associated product piping removal.
This work was being performed to allow for the installation of

new doublewall fiberglass tanks and associated piping. These
results also incorporate the final samples collected during the
overexcavation activities undertaken beneath the areas of the
former product piping trenches. A formal report will be generated
and forwarded to you at a later date.

As indicated in the sampling results, elevated levels of petro-
leum hydrocarbon contaminated soils were encountered beneath the
former product piping trenches. As agreed to in the telephone
conversation March 6, 1991, between yourself and Ms. Cynthia
Wong, the piping trenches were over excavated in an attempt to
remcve identified "hot" spots. Contingent upon completing this
agreed to over excavation, you would approve backfilling of the
excavation.

on March 7, 1991, the over excavation of the elevated areas
commenced beneath the former product trenches. The excavation ,

o
-

/
.was limited vertically to the depth of groundwater and(laterally

to a point where the existing canopy foundations and support "
columns would not be compromised. Final excavation samples (
collected detected TPH-gasoline concentrations ranging from

ND to 150 ppm.
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Based on the final sampling results, it is apparent that a pre- ﬂii?
liminary site assessment is required. Allowing sufficient time A

to review the sampling results and site background data, prepare
and submit a workplan for your approval, obtain all necessary
permits, and perform work, we have placed a July 1, 1991, due
date for completion of this work and submittal of a report of
findings.

g adn
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March 9, 1991
Page 2

Upon completing full definition of the extent of the petroleum
hydrocarbon contamination, we will provide recommendations for
appropriate remedial actions. ’

/KOne final comment, we strongly urge you to reconsider the re-
jquirement of over excavating soils containing elevated levelg of
contamination. Sometimes, insitu treatment is more appropriate.
" We are not arguing against the need to take remedial actions at
gasoline contaminated sites. We are only requesting that you
allow responsible parties to apply the best technical approach
from an overall environmental protection, safety, and cost
efficient standpoint. Both responsible parties and regulators
should take into consideration factors such as public exposure,
safety, and whether treatment instead of disposal is in the
publics as well as the environments best interest.

Prior to our next planned tank removal we would like to present

a decision criteria plan which will lay out specific actions that
will be taken for various conditions encountered during the
excavation process. We would greatly appreciate your consideration
of this approach.

If you have any questions or comments please do not hesitate to
to call Nancy Vukelich at (415) 842-9581.

Very Truly Yours,
C. G Trimbach

By \JC\M
Nancy\iiﬁilich

NLV/jmr
Enclosure

cc: Ms. C.C. Wong
File (9-6991-1 Listing}
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE‘OFFICE OF EMERGENCYSERVICES FORLOCALAGENGYUSEONLY ... oo/ oo v ool o 0 7 ey
] ves E\ NO REPORT BEEN FLED? (1 ves NO | HEREBY, CERTIFY THAT {-AM A DESIGNATEDR GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE AND THAT | HAVE
+BEPORTED THIS M TQ ApCA, CRFCIALS. PUBSUANT 10 SECTION. 251807 OF

REPORT DATE CASE#

OMIQLJ "qu ol qv[ l v .'}JM-‘:"JJV %

" A :-.}j

Retsaire an o

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE

N L. Vakeu ot &g 84D -95F

REPRESENTING (5% OWNERORERATOR || REGIONALBOARD | COMPANY ORAGENGY fave’
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ERICKSON, INC. CAN PROVIDE COMPLETE HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT AND TRANSPORTATION TO SERVE YOU.
PLEASE CALL US AT (415) 235-1393 IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR [F WE CAN PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SERVICE.
ERICKSON, INC., A FULL SERVICE COMPANY SINCE 1942. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.
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“tol : HAZMAT Materials Division
= Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
: | Qakland, CA 94621
~attention : Kathryn Chesick )
" regarding - : Chevron SS #6607 Jjob no. 89109
| ffm"w"a”rdin'gt‘ : [] by mail B enclosed
T B by messenger [] to be picked up
. Ca {] by blue printer [} under separate cover
o SR {] by Fed. Ex. [} other
. transmitted : as requested [} rejected
o s ‘ for your use [] revise & resubmit
o 1 for your approval [] make changes noted
o [] for review & comment [l submit specified items
4 f] no exception taken [] other
" quantity . | description
3. | Closure Plans/Applications
5 1 Check for remainder removal fee
6 Sets of construction documents/plan
JT/wim

i Trotter

H B ERamw
T e MEmESR
HEERNEW
€ L% " EnE v
HEE NN EN .
wEEwAKS DESIGNERS COLLECT!VE INCORPORATED
B eNmMER Lo HTECTUREHPLANNINGHINTERIORS
= . 1201 PARK AVENUE SUITE 204 QOAKLAND, CA 94608 89109.T02
© ) iA15) 428-17586  FAX (415) 420-5896 '
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20 1Septémber 1990

.Alameda County Health Department
"HAZMAT Division

80 Swan Way, Room 206

QOakland, CA 94621

Attention: Ms. Kathryn Chesick
Regarding: Chevron SS #6607
( D.C.L. Job No. 89109

Dear Ms. Chesick:

" Enclosed in this package are 3 sets of bluelines, an application, and deposit for the updat-

ed plans to SS #6607 of Chevron. This update includes new piping and the new tank for
your review. .

In préviousdiscussions, it was clear that some items could not be completed until the

' contractor was selected for the project. With this submittal, we request the review of our

project with the contractor’s name, signature, workmen’s comp, and the site safety plan
pending. -

The contractor selected will be able to provide the remaining information for final ap-
proval.| Our target date is 22 October 1990, If there are any questions or problems with

-this application and request, please call as soon as possible. We would like to know the
“most realisti¢ date for your approval given our target date.

+ Thank you, ‘ 

~ Sincerely,

DESIGNERS COLLECTIVE INCORPORATED

| 5‘%;

. Jim Trotter -

JT/ar.

89109LTR.02

CNERS INCORPORATED
OESIONGRS COUECTVEINCO

© ¢ 1201 PARK AVENUE SUITE 204 OAKLAND, CA 94608

(415) 428-1758 FAX (415) 420-5896
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

¢ & & Complete according to attached instructions & # »
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Address __Z35 4 .

g1 5. Gensrator name under which tank will be manifested

4y A ZhP

< I3%0 Ofs D

E/RVCenl .S A S

EPA I1.D. No. under which tank will be manifested i 0000320038
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- TTo A

6. Contractor ’cu Ut STl éQm*;[[Q
Address __ Svi S5 e

city ____ao¥ixe, 20 Phone @’Q 260 - 9924...
License Type _/.X IO} 59554

7. Consultant CLCACHTS £ mpliiep /.LH'C-

Address IS0 _miphCing ety ScATH-
Ccity /2 CHestd Phone(‘ffﬁ 288—3Z200

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name YUY eeric- Title _ s e

Phone (4 s92- 9w

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan < 4
Length of piping being removed under this plan _ FTF&r T<7 9 X f
Total number of tanks at facility _ 4 . Mtéﬂ"

10, State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
1nstructions)

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled ##
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name __Zlcwcyy EPA I.D. No. “fp oorggezsz -
Hauler License No. __ o294 License Exp. Date _#4v3/. 5/, - :
Address ZLK e R

City 1 Zai AL state 7} zip _ 29501

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Nane CUSMN _ BpVopudy 116 EPA I.D. No. o FPogy 22
Adress 3500 - Poxna) pyi, | SR # 2av

city _._ Belismp State .7 2ip __735u

rev 12/90




¢) Tank and Pi[.q Transporter .

Name __<¥icusey | /Hc. EPA I.D. No. _<fp cv9946392
o .__ Hauler License No. ced License Exp. Date /%7 5/ %,

Address 2 e R ,

city it state _C77 zip %557

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

, &‘}L f“f Nane M@@%@ EPA I.D. No. ¥ coT9%63az_
!?er Ge—=— 255" T Eld,

Address ST
¢ 0
m city Xm0 State _c7/- zip @:%

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Nane Iimn zlf_'_-LLA-;'Q

Company B%Hg TEZH _ SeRV esS

Address IS7w Tlre s RO 4 St Su8~

Ccity S/ afe state &7 2ip F5722 _ Phone G0} F95 - £33

12. Laboratory
Name
Address
City
State Certification No. w2 (63

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the pasf? Yes [ ] No (V)
If yes, dmmcribe.

rev 12/90
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T 44. UGSCribe methods to be used for rendering tank inert ,’

g DRy )04 éa/& [l @%E

piping must then be removed.
plugged.

Bay Area Air Quality Management District
with 1 re Building Departments, mus
Fire de
use of explosion proof combustible

for tank removal permits.

inertness.
'working

Before tanks are pumped out and inerteq,
must be flushed out into the tanks.

all associated pipihq
All acoessible associated
Inaccessible piping must be |

(771-6000), along
t also be contacted
partments typically require the

gas meters to verify tank
It is the contractor's responsibility

combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness. i
.._..—,_.——"-—-“%»Ww“ e '

to bring a %

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to . |
be sampled Location and ,
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samplas }
f]éci> water, etc.) ;
l. 10,000 . /%BEQGrﬁSQ(S&ﬁz&%mkg Sorc —z;%*@Miféagéh@)éaﬁﬂ— £d6%y
' (Zw%éme‘auuﬁnws) .
A 1ovn eme. 2 st éq,avkuikmuﬁféaﬁﬂ
’ s fc@y o SdrC. ‘ﬁﬁ#&lmﬂ?’éihmJ¢4wmg
Crtzetoen )
.3‘ Gow o, ~/“734'ﬂ&ﬁ!!(5//4mamg S Q [M/ &R 4:22 M(}
(2z2. cerrey) Tk 4pd13’ fi2uls sopme
‘ | AR e B Sere ;25?4qﬂé@ 9ﬂzwﬂmw@7% ;
L. | revo o, | fﬁﬂ%%bﬂrsqﬁa&u:ammg' 6&4&2@25 8 Betow i r
|

One soil sample must be collected for eve

is removed.
vater be present in the exoavation.

-4‘
rev 12/90

A ground water sample must be collected

ry 26 feet of piping that | ,.ﬂ
should any ground '



e s —

eyt Y

Excavated/Stockpiled si.

Stockpiled

Soil
- Volume
(Estimated) .
' ( cmpusm,—
Zao p?* /05'

Sampling Plan

{9!’?/(_. <, /M Pb

4@ %W/%»WWQ

Stockpiled soil must be placed on barmed plastic and nu-t be
goupletely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chenical methods and associated detection limits to be used
fox analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
Ses attached Table 2.

Contaninant| EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
LEVIPED L1 5030 &j ey & étFZD ﬁk%j"%Wkﬂ
80'@0/(}['3/1 7l Brex (Gozey —N> 0o
. Lerp , AR )
ey ats | SO3I0 & GCFD -y J wros)
BORO preg snelfod 6’7&){ ol
e | A, | S ezg |
fEApW AR p od AP 444;(& o 12005 s
gx7o /mv/c; 71\1%4 &;w/dg
WSTE a1 igggoo‘f SRL{O/Q"?Q' %M CL ,_%C.’ &o/o -8 R4Yp
: GCARID —4-5 e, fia
IS0 7TP4 D GoFlD — Imptes
0RO o BRW g skl | 572 80&06* 2&% > -enc el

17. Subnt Site Health and saroty Plan (Ses Instructions)

.cu..¢ The w
A

rev 12/90
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8. Bubmit Worker's c'ensation Certificate copy.
Nawe of Insurer . LRy /Npamidi Ty '

19. auhﬁit,Plot Plan (Sae Instructions)
30. Enclose Depasit (See Instructions)

21, Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 8 days
of dimcovery. The report shall be made on an Underground

Storage Tank Unauthorized lLeak/Contamination $ite Report form.
(sea Instruoctions)

22. Submit a closurae report to this office within 60 days of tha
tank removal. This raport must contain all tha information listaed
in item 22 of the instructions. ‘

I declare that to the bast of my knowledge and baliaf the statemants
and information provided above are correct and trua.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to bagin on this project
until this plan is approved. :

1 understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
vold thia plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will ba done

in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Adninistration) requirements concerning parsonnal health and safaty.

I understand that site and worker safety are solsly the responsibility
of the proparty owner or his agent and that this responaibility is not
sharad nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted olosure plapn, I will
contact the project Hasardous Materials Speocialist at least three
vorking days in advance of site work to schedule the required
inspections. .

Signature of Contractor

By George W, Johnston

Signature

Date _#é/h

Bignature of gite Owner or Operator
Name {(pleass type) _ L . ia. C.

signaturs _dﬁaﬂtafm_é.@%
pate _j {11141

- -

rev 12/90




{ 189UE DATE (MWDDNYY

PRODUCER
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS
Put Knuds NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,
uinam, hnudsen EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
& Wieking, Inc. '.'
P.O. Box 24205 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE %

Qakland, CA 94623
CoMPANY A Fireman’s Fund

COMPANY B Republic Indemnity

INSURED
R. W. Johnston & Son e o
801 53rd Avenue
Oakland, CA 94601 COMPANY )
o e

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

hd TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER ",?A"T‘é"(ﬁ%&‘.}‘}f P ORTE (OO ALL LIMTS [N THOUSANDS
GENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PRODUGTS-COMP/OPS AGGREGATE [$ 2,000
MXX80387571 09/01/89 09/01/92 PERSONAL & ADVERTISING NURY|S 1,000
OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT] EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000
FIRE DAMAGE (Any ona fire) $ 50
MEDICAL EXPENSE (Any one person) | $ 5
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY gmigusn . 1000 i
X | any auto LiMIT 4
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY
Al sceomen aures MXAS0091783 09/01/90 09/01/91 | (o porsony |
HIRED AUTOS ﬁﬁgg s
NON-OWNED AUTOS {Per accident)
GARMNGE LIABIITY PROPERTY
DAMAGE | ¥
EXCESS LIABILTY S
s
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM

WORKER'S COMPENSATION - smmolnvooo : (E’; ffi. qﬁiﬁ:
C
B EMPLO " PC9817T 07/01/50 07/01/51 $ 1:000 (DESEASE—-POL::Y LiMiT)
il $ 1,000  (DiSEASE—EAGH EMPLOYEE)
OTHER

DEBCRIPTION OF OPERATIONSA.OCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS IR
RE: INSURED’S CALIFORNIA OPERATIONS. JPW/LM/PRS .

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCFIIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL SROBAWRRIKY
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIV. MAIL J.Q.. DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE

80 SWAN WAY
OAKLAND, CA 91621

ACORD A8 01,
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‘ {418} 2&1-9424 CALIFORNIA LICENSE NO. 289839
NEVADA LICENSE NO. 0018186

R. W. JOHNSTON & SON

GENERAL CONTRACTORS
801 - 53RD AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94601

JONUPARY B, 1991
SITE HEALTH AND BAFETY PLAN

= MNAME ¢

SAFE WORK FRACT IGES:

T MAINTAIN A STRONG SHFETY QWRRENEBS AnD ENFORDE 8OFE PROCEDURED
AT A SITE, A LIST OF S8TANDING ORDERS SHOWLD BE DEVELOMED WHICH
STATE THE HRACTICES TrRAT MUST ALKAYE BS FRLLUOWED AND THOBE TH48T
MUST NEVER OCCUR IN ThE CONTAMINATED AREARSE ON SITE.

SAMELE STANDING OIDERS FOR ALL PERSONNIL DN SITE:

NG SO ING, EOTIMNG, DRINKING, OR APPLICATION UF COBMETICE In TRE
ZONE. :

MO MATDHES OR LIEKTERS In TAIZ Z0nNE.

MAVE SRERA AVAICABRLE In THIB ZONE.

IF ¥YOU DISOOWER ANY SlENS OF EXRpLO0BIVITY, 08 LabSume CONDET NG,
EXIT IMMEDIATE.Y ARD REPORT THIZ FINDING 70 YOUR SUSERVIGOR.

LIGTY TD BE OBTED CONGRICUGLELY ST LGUATION.

REVIEWED BY FIiSLD YEAm LEADER OR PROJECT TEAM LERDER WiTkH TRE
FIELD CREWN A7 THaz BEGLNNING OF S/Rls- WlR< DAY.

IN ADDITION TO TeiE STARNDING ORDERE, A RAIARDOLE SLEETHANIE
INEFORMATION FORM THAT LIBTES THE NAMES AnD PROCERTIES OF CHEMIDA.LE
PRESERT ON SITE SHOWLD BE RREPARED AND POSTED CONBRICLOLSLY.
EwRLOYERS SHCuLD BIE RRIZFED TN THE OREICHL InFORMATION /7T ToE
BESINANING OF TrE RROJEDT OR WRENEVER TwWEY FIRET JOIN THE WORHK
T EAm, DALY SBAFITY mr UGS B8-4AGJLD BE ~ELD FOR Aun B OYEZB.

-

wWRAIAEG wi7TH TINLE ARD SAEOVY EGUIPMENT 1E 8 sAaJ08 «RZARD &Y

S8I7E8. TeE FOlGDWiaif SRECOHGTIONS Wiee mElm SRICLGDE INJURTEE DoE

TO Suln HRZARNDE:

*

TREIN AERBONNZLL IN PROSCER OMERRTING SAROCEDURESR.

N

INETHLL ADECLATE ON SITE ROARDE, BIGhd, LIBRTR, AND DEVICES.

USE EGUIAMENT AnD TOHILE TAAT PAE INTRINGIDSWLY SAFE AND mow
CARAR.E OF SPARKIAG AND PNEUMATICALLY AND RYDRAJLITMILY DRIVEN
EQU T AMINT

WrE RE PORTARLE ECE073.40 To0LE ank Mm@l InnGES Oan BE wugED, usE
THREE-WIRE BROUNDED EATENBION COURDE TO PREVENT ELECTRIL BMCHE.
11

Stke Sedely Ofhcer: fnocharan krikorr
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{416) 261-9424

R. W. JOHNSTON & SON

GENERAL CONTRACTORS
801 - 53RD AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94601

CALIFORNIA LICENSE NO. 28953¢
NEVADA LICENSE NO. 0018186

AT THE STEAT OF EACA WORK DAY, [NBRELDT BRAKES, mYDRAULIED L INEH,
LIGHT JIBNALS, FIRE EXTIMIUISHERS, FLUID LEVELS, STEERING, HAND
SRLASH FROTECT TN,

REES

He

ALl NON-ZSSENT M. ~EOPLE GUT OF THE WORA AREA.

REMOVE TANKS:

POTENTIOL FIRE, EXRLOBIDN, RASH FROM SAIN BRING In TONTACT WITH
BO&UCINE, DIESEL FUEL, AND/OR WRBTE OIl. POTENTIAL #ARMFUL VAROR
ARY BE ARESENT.

ND EERSDON TO SNTER 6N EXCRVATION OF OVER FIVE FEEV DESH

EXCAVATIONS Winh BE BRESENT ON SITE.

TRSAS FOR THE DAY:

AOBETBLE HAZARDS ASSACIATED wivH TRGUE,

EXSLANATION OR REMINDER OF SREEST WAvYs TO mAndEs TaHEAs.

GO OVER ANY UNUSURL TASHE WAIDH MAY BE ENCIUNTEARED.

POINT

D

CONTINUOLE A5R AND PERSONSL mONITOSING Wil BE DONE
HOUASAATA BAROND “YSENTINS. 49 mDDEL Ul TI-5BA3 Bl mINITOR

OuT THAAT ABOVE AL, COMBonyY ML IGy 15 CSnfETY FIRSTH

wWlTi

YA NTENAONGE AND CALIBRATION OF ThE UNIT WiLe BE CARRIED OuY
THANUEN THE MRNUEHBCTRER, DCCDRDING TO BOBGESTED INTERVALE.

SECIHTIL RERBSONAL PROTECTIVE ERUIPMENT AND PROCEDURES TO R
HY WORKERS TL SAQTECT THAEMZE VES FROM TrmE IDENTIFLED
D&, ARE A Fhllud:

1

oo

SUITARLE WO CueDVRISNGE,  DeCouDImdE, BUT ST LImITED T, BLDVES,
BREE_ES, HARDHAT, ARND SCR#, IF REMGJIRED.

BODITIONAL GROTECTVIVE CLOTRING, IF REGQDSD.

—— -
b L'\{: L

1
e

o
Wz

DECONTAMINATION SROCZOUAEZS Wan~ SO {w

NE, BARRICODES, AND WOANING THSE, AR REGUIRED.

THE ENCLOSEED CeRdT.

MEASURES TO BE TAKEN T SECURE SITE, EXCAVATION, AMND B8THLM
FILED

SO DURING OND ASFTER WORM ¢OURE wiin I8CLLDE BARALCADESR,

CAUTION TARE, LOCKED FENCING, AND PLABTIC COVERING FOR

STOO

P

ii:

e
Al nhl,

HEABENCY ACONTINGENCY BN

ALAMEDR FIRE DESARTMENT: 130G DARK AVENUE, ALAMEDR, LA (41

ey

. g o
SEE-I24235
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{415) 2.81-9424 CALIFORNIA LIiCENSE NO. 289839
NEVADA. LICENSE NQ. 0618188

R. W. JOHNSTON & SON

GENERAL CONTRACTORS
801 - 53RD AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94601

EMERGENDY MEDICAL DIVISIONG IUd £ARA AVENUE. ALAMEDAS, ©A (415
74B—4 GG

OLAMEDS COUNTY ENVIRUNMENTRAL SERALTA: 80 SWiN WAY., O8LUAND, R
(415 E27i-432a

MERSITTYT HOSSITVOWL: I3 H0WTHEORN OVENUE, COAKLAND, A {(415) 42@-a08a
DIRECTIONS FROM SITE TO MERRITT mO8RITAL: BEE MAR,

1O CLOSE TANKS, FIRST FARODLCT WILL RE RIMOVED. THE LINES Wili
THEN BE TRIPLE RINSED BRCK INTD THE TANKE. MEXT, TANAE Wici BE
TRIMLE RINSED WHRILE INEATE IS VSCULUMED FROM THANKB. FIMNBOTE Wl
BE DRISAIGED OF LLAWFLL LY. THIS FLAN LEAVES n SRten. POBSIROLITIES
T0ORE CONTAINED.

T: DUR SiTE SOHFEYY OFFICER wion BS ATTENDING Tri 0840 ASRRAVED
SRATAING COURSE 70 BE TEKEN TmE WEEA OF JANURBRY 21, 1991, PR R
DOCLMENTATION Wil BE OVAI_AR_E AFTER CUmMELITION OF TRE SOURSBZ.



(415) 2é1-9¢24 CALIFORNIA LICENSE NO. 289839

NEVADA LICENSE NO. 0018186

R. W. JOHNSTON & SON

GENERAL DONTRACTORS
801 - 63R0 AVENUE
CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94601
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Tank change
. and redress

Suit/safety boot rinse

Safety boot removal

Fuily-encapsulating suit and
hard hat removal

SCBA backpack removal

Contamination
Reduction

Inner glove wash
Zone glove

inner glove rinse

Facepiece removal

Inner glave removal

inner clothing removal
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